

Sub: - DLA unstarred Question No.254 due for answer on 28.03.2025 asked by Sh.Mukesh Kumar Ahlawat.

May kindly see the PUC which is Vidhan Sabha Question (placed opposite) received from Deputy Secretary (Question Br.), Delhi Legislative Assembly Secretariat, GNCTD, OldSectt. for kind perusal. The Dy. Secretary, Delhi Legislative Assembly has forwarded the above said question asking wherein to furnish requisite reply by one day before from scheduled time along with 100 copies to them and 150 copies for Directorate of Information & Publicity, Delhi.

In this context, it is submitted that requisite information was asked from the concerned Branches of HQ/Zonal Asstt. Commissioner of F&S through e-mail. It is further submitted that the reply from concerned branches/Zonal Asstt. Commissioner has been received and complied as under:-

क्रमांक	प्रश्न	उत्तर
क)	क्या दिल्ली सरकार द्वारा 14 मार्च, 2025 को होली के दिन दिल्ली की महिलाओं को फ्री सिलेंडर दिया गया ;	योजना विचाराधीन है।
ख)	क्या दिल्ली सरकार द्वारा आगामी सालों में होली और दीपावली के त्योहार पर महिलाओं को फ्री सिलेंडर देने की कोई योजना बनाई गई ;	उपरोक्त अनुसार।
ग)	यदि नहीं, तो यह योजना कब तक बनाई जाएगी;	
घ)	क्या सरकार की इस योजना का लाभ दिल्ली की सभी ग्रहणियों को मिलेगा या फिर उज्जवला योजना से जुड़ी चुनिंदा महिलाओं को ही;	
ङ)	20 फरवरी, 2025 के बाद से दिल्ली ने गरीब परिवारों की महिलाओं को अब तक कुल कितने गैस सिलेंडर रुपये 500/- की रियायती दर पर वितरित किए गए हैं ;	
च)	अगर गरीब परिवार की महिलाओं को रुपये 500/- रुपये की रियायती दर पर गैस सिलेंडर वितरित नहीं किए गए तो उसका क्या कारण रहा;	
छ)	क्या दिल्ली सरकार ने गरीब परिवार की महिलाओं को रुपये 500/- की रियायती दर पर गैस सिलेंडर देने को लेकर कोई योजना बनाई है ;	
ज)	क्या 20 फरवरी, 2025 के बाद से इस योजना का कोई प्रारूप बनाया गया है और	
झ)	यदि हाँ, तो विस्तृत जानकारी साझा करें ?	

In view of the above, if agreed and approved we may submit the file to Competent Authority for approval/signature please.

Asstt. Comm. (Coord.)

Spl.CFS, F&S

ACS-cum-Commissioner, F&S

Hon'ble Minister(F&S)

FSO (Coord.)

ACS(F&S)

Vidhan Sabha Question
Immediate/Out Today

Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi
Department of Food Supplies and Consumer Affairs
K-Block, Vikas Bhawan, I.P. Estate, New Delhi – 110002
(Coordination Branch)

No. F.3 (136)/DLA/Coord/F&S/2025/ 338-339

Dated: 24.3.25

To,


The Dy. Secretary (Question & Committee),
Delhi Legislative Assembly,
Old Secretariat,
Delhi-110054

Sub: -Delhi Legislative Assembly Un-starred Question No. 254 asked by Shri. Mukesh Kumar Ahlawat Hon'ble MLA due for answer on 28/03/2025.

Sir,

With reference to above cited subject, I am directed to forward herewith 100 copies of reply of the above question, duly authenticated by the Competent Authority.

Yours faithfully,


Asstt. Commissioner,
F&S
Coordination Branch
Food Supplies & Consumer Affairs
Govt. of NCT of Delhi
K-Block, Vikas Bhawan, New Delhi-02

No. F.3 (136)/DLA/Coord/F&S/2025/ 338-339

Dated: 24.3.25

Copy for information to:

The Director, Directorate of Information and Publicity, Government of NCT of Delhi, Old Secretariat Delhi along with 150 copies of the reply of above referred DLA Starred Question of distribution of the House.


खाद्य संभरण एवं उपभोक्ता कार्य कलाप विभाग
राष्ट्रीय राजधानी क्षेत्र , दिल्ली सरकार
के - ब्लॉक, विकास भवन, नई दिल्ली

विधान सभा अतारांकित प्र. स. 254

प्रश्न कर्ता : श्री मुकेश कुमार अहलावत

दिनांक : 28.03.2025

क्रमांक	प्रश्न	उत्तर
क)	क्या दिल्ली सरकार द्वारा 14 मार्च, 2025 को होली के दिन दिल्ली की महिलाओं को फ्री सिलेंडर दिया गया ;	योजना विचाराधीन है ।
ख)	क्या दिल्ली सरकार द्वारा आगामी सालों में होली और दीपावली के त्योहार पर महिलाओं को फ्री सिलेंडर देने की कोई योजना बनाई गई ;	उपरोक्त अनुसार ।
ग)	यदि नहीं, तो यह योजना कब तक बनाई जाएगी;	
घ)	क्या सरकार की इस योजना का लाभ दिल्ली की सभी ग्रहणियों को मिलेगा या फिर उज्जवला योजना से जुड़ी चुनिंदा महिलाओ को ही;	
ङ)	20 फरवरी, 2025 के बाद से दिल्ली ने गरीब परिवारों की महिलाओं को अब तक कुल कितने गैस सिलेंडर रुपये 500 /- की रियायती दर पर वितरित किए गए है ;	
च)	अगर गरीब परिवार की महिलाओं को रुपये 500/- रुपये की रियायती दर पर गैस सिलेंडर वितरित नहीं किए गए तो उसका क्या कारण रहा;	
छ)	क्या दिल्ली सरकार ने गरीब परिवार की महिलाओं को रुपये 500/- की रियायती पर गैस सिलेंडर देने को लेकर कोई योजना बनाई है ;	
ज)	क्या 20 फरवरी, 2025 के बाद से इस योजना का कोई प्रारूप बनाया गया है और	
झ)	यदि हाँ, तो विस्तृत जानकारी साझा करें ?	


Asstt. Commissioner (F&S)
Coordination Branch
Food Supplies & Consumer Affairs
Govt. of NCT of Delhi
K-Block, Vikas Bhawan, New Delhi-02